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<Date>

<Provider Firstname> <Provider Lastname>, <Designation>

<Street Address>

<City>, <ST> <Zip code>

Re: November 2017 coverage policy updates
Dear <Recipient>,

We routinely review our coverage, reimbursement, and administrative policies for potential updates. As a result of a recent review, we want to make you aware that we plan to update seven coverage policies to ensure consistency with Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) guidelines, industry standards, or our existing guidelines.

The enclosed chart provides additional details about these updates, including an outline of the changes and the effective date for each update. 

Additional information

For more information about these updates, please visit the Cigna for Health Care Professionals website at CignaforHCP.com (Resources > Reimbursement Policies and Payment Policies > Coverage Policy Updates).

If you are not a registered user, please register so you may log in and access all of our coverage, reimbursement, and administrative policies. Go to CignaforHCP.com and click “Register Now.” If you do not have Internet access or would like additional information, please call Cigna Customer Service at 1.800.88Cigna (882.4462).

Sincerely,

<eSignature>

Julie B. Kessel, MD

Senior Medical Director

Enclosure
Coverage policy updates

November 2017

	Policy name
	Specialty types affected
	Description of service
	Update and effective date

	R12 Facility Routine Services, Supplies, and Equipment Policy
Intraoperative Neurophysiological Monitoring (IONM)

	· Neurologists
· Otolaryngologists
· Multispecialty groups

· Psychiatrists

· Physiatrists
	IONM technology is used during complex surgeries (e.g., the brain or spinal cord) to provide surgeons with information about the patient’s nervous system function.
We currently reimburse claims for IONM services and other electrodiagnostic studies when billed separately.


	We will update our R12 Facility Routine Services, Supplies, and Equipment Policy and deny claims for IONM services and other electrodiagnostic studies as not separately reimbursable. 
IONM services other electrodiagnostic studies are included in the facility reimbursement.
This update is effective for claims processed on or after February 19, 2018.

	Peripheral Nerve Destruction for Pain Conditions (0525) (new)
Headache and Occipital Neuralgia Treatment (0063)
Radiofrequency Joint Ablations/Denervation (CMM 208)

Plantar Fasciitis Treatments (0097)

	· Podiatrists
· Anesthesiologist
· Pain management specialists
· Family and general practitioners
· Neurologists
· Orthopedists
· Physiatrists
· Surgeons
· Radiologists
 
	Peripheral nerve destruction uses radiofrequency, cold, heat, electricity, lasers, or chemicals to destroy certain types of chronic pain.
We currently reimburse peripheral nerve destruction procedures for all types of pain conditions billed with Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) codes 64632 and 64640.
	We will create a new coverage policy for Peripheral Nerve Destruction for Pain Conditions (0525) for knee, foot, and ankle pain.

We will update coverage policies for Occipital Neuralgia and Headaches (0063), Radiofrequency Joint Ablations/Denervation (CMM 208), and Plantar Fasciitis (0097). 

Claims for peripheral nerve destruction for pain conditions billed with CPT codes 64632 and 64640 will be denied as being experimental, investigational, and unproven (EIU).
This update is effective for dates of service on or after February 19, 2018. 

	MAS - Modifier 62, 66, 80, 81, 82, and AS Assistant Surgeon, Assistant at Surgery, Co-Surgeon (Two Surgeons), and Surgical Team
	· Surgeons
	We reimburse claims for primary, assistant surgeons, and co-surgeons for services billed with Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) National Level II Modifiers.

	We will enhance our processes to ensure that we reimburse primary, assistant, and co-surgeons consistently. We will reimburse the first claim we receive and reimburse or deny any additional claims as appropriate, based on how the first claim was processed.
This update is effective for claims processed on or after February 19, 2018.

	Global Surgical Package and Related Modifiers (24, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 76, 77, 78 and 79)
	· All providers
	CPT Modifier 78 is used to bill for a post-operative unplanned return to the operating/procedure room by the same provider for a procedure related to the initial one.

We currently reimburse Modifier 78 at 84 percent. 
	We will update our policy and reimburse Modifier 78 at 70 percent.
This update is effective for claims processed on or after February 19, 2018.

	Omnibus Reimbursement Policy (R24)

A4566 Electrodes Per Pair Frequency Limit


	· Durable medical equipment (DME)
ancillary providers  
	We currently reimburse for an unlimited number of electrode pairs per year.


	We will update our Omnibus Reimbursement Policy (R24) policy and implement a frequency limit of 48 units (or pairs) of electrodes per year.
This update is effective for claims processed on or after February 19, 2018.

	Omnibus Reimbursement Policy (R24)

Outpatient Clinic Not Covered


	· Outpatient facilities (urgent care clinics)
	Revenue Codes 510-515, 517-525, and 527-529 are used to identify site of service (outpatient or inpatient).

We currently reimburse claims from a provider for an office visit and from a clinic for an outpatient visit.  
	We will update our Omnibus Reimbursement Policy (R24) and deny claims for clinic room charges billed with Revenue Codes 510-515, 517-525, and 527-529 when the claim also includes E&M code(s) for an office visit.

This update is effective for claims processed on or after February 19, 2018.

	Pneumatic Compression Devices and Compression Garments (0354)
	· DME ancillary providers
· Orthopedic specialists
	Pneumatic compression devices inflate garments to stimulate circulation.

We currently reimburse claims billed with ICD-10-CM code R60.0 for a device used in a home setting when billed alone for localized edema or with other diagnoses.
We currently reimburse HCPCS code E0675 for arterial insufficiency regardless of the setting in which the device is used.


	We will update our policy and deny claims when R60.0 is billed alone or with other diagnosis codes that are not covered because compression devices are not indicated for use for localized edema.
We will deny claims billed with E0675 in a home setting for all diagnoses as being EIU.

This update is effective for dates of service on or after February 19, 2018.
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